

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO
FOR APPROVAL TO ABANDON SAN JUAN
GENERATING STATION UNITS 2 AND 3,
ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR
REPLACEMENT POWER RESOURCES,
ISSUANCE OF ACCOUNTING ORDERS AND
DETERMINATION OF RELATED RATE-MAKING
AND TREATMENT, NMPRC CASE NO. 13-00390-UT**

NEW ENERGY ECONOMY, INC.

Appellant,

vs.

Docket No. 35,697

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION
COMMISSION,**

Appellee,

And

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,
NEW MEXICO INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMERS, and
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES,
Intervenors-Appellees.**

**REPLY BRIEF IN CHIEF OF
APPELLANT NEW ENERGY ECONOMY**

For New Energy Economy:

Mariel Nanasi, Esq.

343 East Alameda St.

Santa Fe, NM 87501-2229

(505) 469-4060

mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com

John W. Boyd

FREEDMAN BOYD HOLLANDER

GOLDBERG URIAS & WARD, P.A.

20 First Plaza, Suite 700

Albuquerque, NM 87102

(505) 842-9960

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCEIV

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT 3

 A. THE PARTIES AGREE ON STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

 B. THE RECORD ESTABLISHES PNM FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE IT SELECTED THE MOST
 COST-EFFECTIVE PORTFOLIO TO REPLACE SJGS 2 & 3 3

 1. *PNM concedes that it used different costs for the same resource depending on
 whether or not it was in its preferred portfolio.* 4

 C. THERE IS NO RECORD EVIDENCE THAT PNM EVALUATED “THOUSANDS” OF
 COMBINATIONS OF RESOURCES IN CREATING ITS PREFERRED PORTFOLIO..... 12

 THE PRC-APPROVED SETTLEMENT WAIVED RATEPAYER SAFEGUARDS IN
 CONTRAVENTION OF THE LAW AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST 14

 D. 14

 E. DEFLECTION 16

 F. NEE HAS NOT ABANDONED THE REASON FOR INTERVENTION: CLIMATE CHANGE AND
 ENVIRONMENTAL RISKS HAVE BEEN ADDRESSED 16

 G. FAIR REFLECTION OF THE CASE AND FOOTNOTES 17

 H. PRC’S ABDICATION OF OVERSIGHT IS NOT REMEDIED BY STIPULATION
 “SAFEGUARDS” THAT GUARANTEE A 2018 EVALUATION APPLYING LEGAL
 REQUIREMENTS IGNORED HERE..... 17

III. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (S. Ct. 1945)	15
<i>Nall v. Mal-Motels</i> , 723 F.3d 1304, (11 th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 US 29 (1983)	12
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Gen. Services Admin.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 5, 10 (D.D.C. 1993)	12
 <u>New Mexico Cases</u>	
<i>Atilixco Coalition v. County of Bernalillo</i> , 984 P.2d 796 (N.M. Ct. App. 1999), 1999-NMCA-088; <i>see Dick v. City of Portales</i> , 118 N.M. 541, 544, 883 P.2d 127, 130 (N.M. 1994)	13
<i>Brannock v. Brannock</i> , 1986-NMSC- 042, 104 N.M. 385	15
<i>Qwest Corp. v. NMPRC</i> , 143 P. 3d 478, NMSC – 2006	9
<i>Morningstar Water Users Ass’n v. New Mexico Pub. Util. Comm’n.</i> , 1995-NMSC-062, 120 N.M. 579, 583, 904 P.2d 28, 39-40	19
<i>NEE v. Lyons, et al.</i> , No. S-1-SC-35533	3
<i>New Mexico Exch. Carrier Group v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n.</i> , 2016-NMSC-015, ¶ 11, 13, 18, 21, 28	1
<i>New Mexico Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n.</i> , 2007-NMSC-053, ¶ 20-22	9
<i>Re PNM Gas Services</i> , 2000-NMSC-012, ¶ 9, 129 N.M. 1.	18
<i>PNM Elec. Servs. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n.</i> , 1998-NMSC-017, ¶ 10, 125 N.M. 302, 961 P.2d 147	9
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n.</i> ,	

1999-NMSC-040, ¶ 14, 128 N.M. 309, 992 P.2d 860 9

New Mexico Regulatory Cases

Re Public Service Company of New Mexico, Case No. 2146, Pt. II, 101 P.U.R.4th
126 (1989). 10, 11

In Re Public Service Company of New Mexico, Case No. 2382, 166 P.U.R.4th
318 (1995). 12

14-00158-UT 7

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

Pereira v. State Bd. Of Educ., 37 A.3d 625, 654-655, (Conn. 2012) 15

New Mexico Statutes and Rules

NMSA 1978, § 62-11-5 (1982) 11

NMSA 1978, § 62-6-19 (1982) 14, 15

NMSA 1978, § 62-17-10 (2005) 1, 4, 14, 15

17.6.450 NMAC 14

17.6.450.6 NMAC 14

17.7.3 NMAC 1, 4, 14

17.7.3.6 NMAC 1

17.7.3.7.J NMAC 6

17.7.3.9.G (1) NMAC 1

Other Authorities

Maximizing Utility in Electric Utility Regulation, 43 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 135, 2015 13
